
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, Hall, 

Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, Sunderland and 
Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 May 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
10:00 am on Monday, 15 May 2006.  Items that are called in will be 
considered at a meeting of the Strategic Policy Panel and a 
subsequent meeting of the Executive on Thursday, 18 May 2006. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex D to agenda item 8 (Procurement 
of a Replacement Social Care IT System), on the grounds it 
contains information relating to the financial affairs of particular 
persons, which is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972. (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 
14) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held 
on 2 May 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 10:00 am on Monday 15 May 2006. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan   (Pages 15 - 
16) 

 To receive an update on those items which are currently listed on 
the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

6. Corporate Strategy and Council Plan   (Pages 17 - 
42) 

 This report presents for approval the draft Corporate Strategy for 
2006-9 and describes how the Strategy will link to, and re-shape, 
annual Council plans. 
 
 
 

7. ftr Traffic Regulation Orders   (Pages 43 - 
52) 

 This report presents the findings of the consultation exercise for 
the introduction of Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s) to prohibit 
parking on the ftr bus route along Challoners Road, Cornlands 
Road, Eason View and Tudor Road, and seeks approval to 
implement the TROs. 
 

8. Procurement of a Replacement Social Care IT 
System   

(Pages 53 - 
84) 

 This report seeks approval to move forward on contract 
negotiations with Deloitte/Corelogic for a new adult social care IT 
system, and to extend the current contract with Careworks to 
provide a full IT system for Children’s Services. 
 

9. Urgent Business    



 

 Any other matters which the Chair decides are urgent, under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

City of York Council                 Committee Minutes 
                                                     

 
MEETING  THE EXECUTIVE 
 
DATE   2 MAY 2006 
 
PRESENT COUNCILLORS S F GALLOWAY (in the Chair), S 

GALLOWAY, HALL, MACDONALD, ORRELL, REID, 
RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND and WALLER 

 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
205. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests which they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillors Macdonald and Reid each declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 6 (Possible Sites for the Relocation of Arc Light), as 
members of the Planning Committee that would consider the planning 
application for the proposed relocation site.  They both left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or decision 
thereon.  Councillor Waller declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in the 
same item, as a member of St Olave’s Church.  Councillor Waller also 
declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 12 (Proposals for 
the Merger of Lowfield School and Oaklands School), as a governor of 
Oaklands School.   
 

206. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: That the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following, on the grounds that 
they contain information which is classed as exempt 
under Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006), as indicated below: 

• Annex 8 to agenda item 6 (Arc Light) and Annex 2 to 
agenda item 13 (The Hungate Sites) - information 
relating to the financial affairs of particular persons, 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A; 

• Annex B to agenda item 7 (easy@york Programme) 
– information relating to particular individuals, classed 
as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



  

207. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 18 
April 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
208. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND OTHER SPEAKERS 
 

a) Public Participation 
 
The following speakers addressed the meeting, having registered to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, all in relation to agenda item 
6 (Possible Sites for the Relocation of Arc Light): 
 
(i) Emma Walker spoke in objection to use of the Marygate car park site, 

on the grounds of poor access to the site, potential danger to elderly 
residents, and the likely costs and delays to the relocation due to the 
position of the site
[...]
ive on this 
item at their meeting on 26 April, recommending the Piccadilly site. 

 
(ii) Cllr Merrett spoke on behalf of Micklegate ward.  He acknowledged the 

need to find a new site for Arc Light, whose current premises were 
inadequate, but noted the number of arrests of Arc Light residents.  He 
noted the dissatisfaction on the consultation process expressed at the 
joint ward meeting but recognised the attempt to consult.  He urged 
the Executive not to choose the Nunnery Lane site, on the basis of the 
number of objections from residents, the loss of car parking and the 
impact on community safety that would result from adding to the 
number of homeless and similar premises already based in this area. 

Page 3



  

 
c) Other speakers - UNISON 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Heather McKenzie, of UNISON, spoke in 
relation to agenda item 7 (easy @ york Programme).  She noted that a 
number of staff concerns about the proposed contact centre were still 
outstanding and re-iterated the concerns set out in paragraphs 35-37 of the 
report in relation to the effects on staff of the potential extension of opening 
hours.  She confirmed that discussions were still ongoing with the easy @ 
york team on the need to ensure that staff would not be forced to work 
inappropriate shift patterns or to carry the fully burden of “flexibility”. 
 

209. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 

Members received and noted an updated list of items currently scheduled on 
the Executive Forward Plan.   

 
210. POSSIBLE SITES FOR THE RELOCATION OF ARC LIGHT 
 

Members considered a report which presented the outcome of consultation 
on, and appraisal of, four possible sites for the relocation of the Arc Light 
homeless centre and sought the Executive’s views on which site would be the 
most suitable. 
 
At their meeting on 7 February, the Executive had approved consultation on a 
set of criteria to be applied to a list of 36 potential relocation sites.  No 
objections had been received to these criteria, so they had then been applied 
to the 36 sites and a shortlist of four sites selected for further consultation, 
namely: 

• Marygate Car Park 

• Nunnery Lane Car Park 

• 17/21 Piccadilly 

• Union Terrace Car Park 
Consultation had been carried out by way of information leaflets delivered to 
about 11,000 homes in Micklegate, Guildhall and Clifton wards, a special joint 
ward meeting held on 10 April, and information on the Council’s website. 
 
The report, and Annexes 1-2, summarised responses received to the 
consultation and key issues raised in respect of each site.  A full set of 
consultation responses had also been circulated to each Executive Member. 
A comparative analysis of each site had been carried out by the Head of 
Property Services and the results were detailed in Annexes 3-6 to the report.  
 
During their discussion, Executive Members commented on those aspects of 
the proposals that related to their individual portfolio areas, and in particular: 

• The Executive Member for Housing confirmed that the service offered by 
Arc Light helped to contribute to the Council’s work by offering young 
homeless people access to services and hope for the future.  

Page 4



  

• The Executive Member for Social Services and Health praised Arc Light’s 
work in helping those with complex mental health and other issues to turn 
their lives around. 

• The Executive Member for Education and Children’s Services confirmed 
that, to her knowledge, no issues of danger caused by Arc Light residents 
had ever been raised by York schools. 

• The Executive Member for Commercial Services noted the contribution to 
improving the City made by those Arc Light residents who took part in the 
PACY scheme – over 100 had volunteered during the past year. 

• The Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability confirmed that 
all four potential relocation sites lay within a designated Air Quality area. 

 
The Executive Leader then made a statement on t
[...]
 in the area and had obtained outline planning permission 
for a number of residential, office and retail and other buildings.  The Council 
still held the freehold of a number of sites in the area which HYRL were 
seeking to acquire; these were shown on the plan in Annex 1 to the report.  
Heads of terms for the sale of these sites, which sought to support the 
comprehensive development of Hungate and achieve best consideration for 
the land, had been provisionally agreed and were detailed in Annex 2. 
 
Due to the circumstances in which the Council had originally acquired the 
land, it was currently held by Housing Services and the ground rents credited 
to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The capital receipt was therefore 
protected by legislation and, in order to retain the full receipt, it was proposed 
to allocate it in full to the Housing capital programme. 
 
Having considered the advice of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That approval be given to sell the freehold interest 

in the Hungate sites, on  the terms and conditions 
set out in Annex 2 to the report. 

 
(ii) That approval be given to use the capital receipt 

from the sale of HRA land to contribute to meeting 
the decent homes standard. 

 
 (iii) That the switch of equivalent funding from the 

Housing Right to Buy receipts to contribute to the 
Administration Accommodation project be 
approved. 

 
REASONS: In order to support the comprehensive development of 

this important regeneration area, secure the best 
consideration for the Council’s land interest and ensure 
the retention of 100% of the capital receipt for the sites. 

 
 
 
 
S F GALLOWAY (Chair) 
[The meeting started at 2:00 pm and finished at 5:05 pm]. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive Meeting 16 May 2006 
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN             
 

Table 1: Other items scheduled on the Forward Plan which should have been submitted to this week’s meeting                         
[...]
complete the first year of projects within this programme 

Over the course of this Strategy …. 

• Implement further elements of “increasing our organisational effectiveness” strategy  

• Complete year 2 and 3 efficiency projects. 

• Further develop the easy@york programme to bring in and improve additional services 

• Implement attendance management strategy 

• Develop and implement a competition strategy, procurement strategy and 3 year procurement plan 

• Improve the management of the Council’s assets 

• Improved CPA Use of Resources and VFM 
assessments 

• Achievement of efficiency programme 

 

• Achievement of strategic procurement plan  

• Increased attendance levels 

• Increased levels of staff satisfaction and 
motivation 

Page 40



 

AnnexACorporateStrategyandCouncilPlan0.doc       last updated  04/05/06 10:47 AM  page 21  of  21 
 

 
 
 
 

BACK COVER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS:  To provide feedback or to request further information please 
contact: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx. 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   
 
 

Executive 16
th

 May 2006 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

 
ftr Traffic Regulation Orders 
 

Summary 
 
1 This report presents the findings of the consultation exercise for the introduction of 

Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s) to prohibit parking on the ftr route along 
Challoners Road, Cornlands Road, Eason View and Tudor Road.  The report seeks 
Members approval to implement the proposals at an estimated cost of £17,500. 

 
 Background 

2 City of York Council is committed to working in partnership with First (York) to 
introduce a new concept in bus travel, marketed as ftr or ‘future’ bus.  ftr is the 
name given to the new futuristic vehicle that will replace conventional buses on 
Service 4 between The University of York, the City Centre and Acomb.  In addition 
to new ftr vehicles the ftr concept also includes the provision of a dedicated high 
quality bus corridor providing an unimpeded path for ftr services similar to a 
tramway. 

3 Delays to the existing Service 4 bus services occur at present, often as a result of 
parked vehicles along the route.  This affects service reliability and is seen as a 
barrier to some in using local bus services across the city.  To ensure the ftr 
operates effectively and to minimise delays to the service, TRO’s are proposed 
along parts of the route identified in Paragraph 1.  Plans identifying the detail and 
location of the TRO’s can be found in Annex A. 

4 In advance of proposals to introduce parking restrictions along Challoners Road, 
Cornlands Road and Tudor Road residents were consulted extensively on the 
provision of off street parking throughout February.  Following a number of requests 
for off street parking a large number of dropped vehicle crossings and lay-bys have 
already been provided.  A number of late requests have been received.  These will 
be implemented along with the provision of dropped vehicle crossings on Eason 
View subject to Executive approval. 

Consultation 

5 The TRO’s identified in Annex A were advertised following the statutory process (in 
the local press and through on street signage).  In addition to this a letter outlining 
the scheme was delivered to all properties with frontages directly affected by the 
proposals.  As part of the consultation, residents were invited to identify any parking 

Agenda Item 7Page 43



problems that the restrictions may cause.  Where feasible the Council is 
investigating both the provision of dropped vehicle crossings to facilitate access to 
private parking and hard standings to lessen the impact and improve conditions for 
local residents. 

6 Whilst the Council does not have an obligation to provide parking provision for 
vehicle owners when introducing new waiting restrictions, the efficient running of 
the ftr service would be compromised by parked vehicles at certain locatio
[...]
the signing and lining will be 

£5,000 and the cost of providing additional dropped vehicle crossings and hard 

standings will be £12,500, a total cost of £17,500.  Members have approved this 

sum as part of the overall capital programme for 2006/2007.

Page 45



 
Recommendation 

18 That Members approve the implementation of the Traffic Regulation Orders as 
outlined above and provide off street parking where appropriate. 

Contact Details  

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Julie Hurley / Matt Ward 
Tel 01904 551372 /  01904 551413 

Bill Woolley 
Director (City Strategy) 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
 
Future Bus – EMAP 6

th
 January 2006 

ftr Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s) 4
th

 April 2006 
 

Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B 
 

Representations made to the formal Traffic Regulation Order Advertisements 
 

Cornlands Road 

Comments Officers Response 

Objection - No consideration for parking 
has been given to residents living in flats * 

Off street parking to be provided. 
(para 9) 

Objection - What proposals are there for 
those who live in the flats* 

Off street parking to be provided. 
(para 9) 

The Medical Centre – Objection - The 
introduction of parking restrictions will 
inconvenience patients.  Request that the 
proposal be reconsidered and some free 
parking area be retained in the area 
outside the medical centre. In addition 
some consideration should be given to 
improving the dropping off facilities at the 
school. 

The Medical Centre has off street 
parking.  School Travel Plan 
Officer asked to liaise with school 
with respect to drop off facilities. 

Objection - Will no longer be able to park 
outside our house.* 

Off street parking already 
provided. 

Objection – What are the plans for 
residents who have no where else to 
park?*  

Off street
[...]
 be unable to park outside 
property.* 

Off street to be provided para 11 

 

Page 52



 

  

 

   

 

Executive  16 May 2006 
Report of the Director of Community Services 

 
Procurement of a Replacement Social Care IT System 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. The report seeks agreement to move forward with contract 
negotiations, with Deloitte/Corelogic for a new adult social care IT 
system, and to extend the current contract with Careworks to 
provide a full IT system for Children’s Services. 

Background and Business Case 

2. The business case for replacing the current information system for 
social care was agreed within Community Services in 2003.   
Funding was approved, through the budget process for 2004/5,  for 
a Project Team to support the specification, procurement and 
implementation of a new system. Members agreed to the 
procurement of a new social care system, through the IT 
Development Plan for 2005/6, with updated costing supplied in the 
IT Plan for 2006/7   

 
3. The current IT system is a bespoke system developed in partnership 

with the  supplier in 1996, and covers both adult and children’s 
social care.  The supplier made it known in 2003 that the support 
and maintenance contract for the system would not be renewed 
beyond March 2006 

 
4. As a result of the Information for Social Care initiative, which links to 

the e – government agenda, significant further developments would 
be needed to the system to enable electronic records to be 
introduced and  to facilitate electronic  information sharing with 
customers and partner and contracted agencies.  

 
5. There is a business need  to improve the activity and budget 

management information available, in relation to care purchased for 
customers, which the current information systems do not 
automatically link making it more difficult to track and manage 
commitments against planned care packages. 

 
6. At the time  the business case was considered it was envisaged that 

an integrated system would be procured for both children’s and 
adult’s services, similar to the current system. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 53



7. Since this time, Children’s Services have been offered the 
opportunity to participate in a national pilot for the development of 
an ‘Integrated Children’s System’, (known as RAISE, provided by 
Careworks) 

 
8. This has delivered the ability to hold all assessment and care plans 

for children in an electronic format.  The previous access database 
that had held this information was obsolete and needed to be 
replaced.  The new system has also facilitated the  production of 
required statutory returns and management information on children 
in need and children who are looked after by the local authority. 

 
9. Considerable work and effort has been required from Children’s 

Services to develop the pilot, but the system is now delivering 
positive results.  At present the arrangement is that the use of the 
new RAISE system is still dependant on the current social care 
system (ISIS) as the  main demographic data repository. However 
RAISE  has the capacity to provide children’s services with a full 
information system.   

 
10. Within City of York Council, Children’s Services are now no longer 

an integral part of Community Services, but part of the new Learning 
Culture and Children’s directorate.  This is in line with the 
Government’s agendas for both children’s and adults’ social care.  
There continue to need to be important links between the two 
services, but other partnerships and links are coming to the fore for 
both customer groups.  Careworks also supply the IT system used 
by the Youth Offending Team in York. 

 
Procurement approach 
11. The replacement project has been set up using Prince2 principles 

and approach in line with the recommendations from the Post 
Implementation Review of the Integrated Housing Management, 
Revenues and Benefits Project (reported to members in August 
2004).  It forms one part of 
[...]
ems.  
If the costs of the two systems should be in excess of the indicative 
prices provided for an integrated system, the integrated system 
could still be an option.   

 
27. All providers were formally advised of this change in approach, in 

writing, with an explanation that a parallel evaluation would be 
undertaken, with the option that an integrated system might be 

Page 56



reconsidered, at a later point in the process. No objections were 
received from any of the providers to the change in approach. 

 
28. The short listed systems therefore were primarily evaluated in 

respect of the Adults’ functionality.  At the same time an evaluation 
of the RAISE system functionality was undertaken to establish if it 
could meet the full requirements of Children’s’ Services. 

 
29. The Childrens’s functionality requirements were also evaluated 

against the shortlisted Adults providers for comparison.  
 

Options 
30. The options are:  

• Option One: to procure an integrated social care information 
system for adults and children’s services 

• Option Two: to develop separate systems for Adults, and 
Children’s. 

 
31. The results of the evaluation were that Deloitte’s were the preferred 

supplier for either an Adults Social Care Information system, or an 
Integrated Adults and Children’s system.  

 
32. However there are  strong reasons  to replace the current system 

with separate systems, (Deloitte/Corelogic for Adults and Careworks 
RAISE for Children’s) which are explained in paragraphs 60-66. 

 

Procurement Process 
Adult’s procurement 
33. The procurement process has followed proper and agreed 

procedures, in line with financial regulations and European Union 
legal requirements. 

 
34. The Programme Board agreed  the evaluation model, (Annex A) 

based on CIPFA guidelines.  Annex B gives details of the stages of 
the procurement and evaluation.  Evaluation was carried out through 
scoring of: 

 

•  demonstrations of the products to a wide ra
[...]
 

• It will require less  time and resources to complete the 
functionality of the RAISE system than it would to start again with 
an integrated system.  Additional project resources would be 
needed, and more staff released from the business, to ensure 
that design, build and testing of an integrated system meets 
children’s requirements. 

• Implementation of an integrated system would mean duplication 
of time and effort that has already been put in to the RAISE 
development and would risk staff disillusionment and 
disengagement with the current pilot.  This would bring further 
risks if recording  is not then maintained to a high standard 

• An integrated system would require Children’s Services staff to 
be retrained to use a different system.   

• Children’s services are now part of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Directorate, with more of their business and 
information links developing in areas other than adult social care 

• There would be an estimated saving in the costs of a new server 
for the Youth Offending Team of £20k, because the two systems 
can be linked 

Page 61



•  Experience with the combined Revenues Benefits and Housing 
IT system suggests that establishing support priorities across 
directorates will be complex and complicated to manage. 

 

Legal Implications 

68. The procurement has been undertaken in line with EU regulations 
and internal financial regulations. 

 
69. The Negotiated Route was the most appropriate use of EU 

regulations for this project under Article 13b of the new consolidated 
procurement directives which states that: 

 
a. Exceptionally, when the nature of the work or works to be 

carried out, the good or goods to be purchased or hired, or the 
services to be provided under the contract or the risks attaching 
to them are such as not to permit prior overall pricing 

 
70. The replacement for the  ISIS system, although containing some 

replacement functionality also contained technical, functional and 

[...]
ystem is that it is capable of alerting staff to risks, and 

Page 63



to sharing information with other agencies where appropriate 
information sharing protocols are in place 

 

Equalities 
86. All of the systems support accessibility standards. 
 
Recommendation 
87. It is recommended that contract negotiations are pursued with 

Delloitte, and with Careworks, to purchase separate systems for 
Adults and Children’s services, as outlined in Option 1 in paragraph 
29. 

 
88. This will reflect the changing agenda for the different customer 

groups and can be achieved within the overall expected price for 
both areas of service. It will  ensure that the investment in time, and 
commitment from children’s services into the pilot system is not lost 
and that the requirements of both business areas are best met. 

 
89. It will provide Adult’s and Children’s services with high quality, 

flexible and dynamic information systems, that will be able to 
respond to changing statutory requirements at a known cost.  

 
  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Kathy Clark 
Corporate Strategy Manager 
Community Services 
Ext 4143 

Bill Hodson 
Acting Director of Community Services 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 64



 
ANNEX  A 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EVALUATION MODEL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISIS Replacement Project 

 
 
 

 Project Number : 04COM11 
 Release:   1.0 
 Date:  22nd July 2005 
 
 

PRINCE 2 - PROJECT DOCUMENTATION 
 
 
 Author:  Martin Hillyard 
 
 Project Sponsor:  Bill Hodson 
 
 Project Executive: Kathy Clark 
 
 Project Manager:  Martin Hillyard 
 
 

Page 65



ISIS Replacement Project 
Draft Evaluation Model  Date:  22

nd
 July 2005 

 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\0\AI00001053\AnnexASocialCareITSystem0.doc  
Last printed 5/4/2006 4:38 PM Page 2 of 10 

Summary and Proposal 

 
This document summarises the breakdown of an overall evaluation model for 
the procurement of a new adults social c

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 16 May 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Hall, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, Sunderland 
and Waller 

  

 
218. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

219. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex D to agenda 
item 8 (Procurement of a Replacement Social Care IT 
System), on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial affairs of particular persons, 
which is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
220. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 

May 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to the last sentence of the third 
paragraph under Minute 210 (Possible Sites for the 
Relocation of Arc Light) being amended to read as 
follows: 
“A full set of consultation responses had also been 
circulated to each Executive Member, with the 
exception of Cllrs Macdonald and Reid”. 

 
221. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

222. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 



 
223. Corporate Strategy and Council Plan  

 
Members considered a report which presented the Council’s draft 
Corporate Strategy for the period 2006-2009 and described how it would 
link to, and re-shape, annual Council Plans. 
 
It was noted that, although the draft Strategy was welcomed, it would need 
to be further refined, so as to reduce the use of jargon, incorporate more 
customer satisfaction measures and introduce more focused wording.  It 
was suggested that a more “user friendly” version might also be produced, 
incorporating a simpler format and additional use of photos and diagrams. 
 
Having considered the advice of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the adoption of the Strategy and Plan be deferred 

to a future meeting.  
 
REASON: To allow Officers to further refine the content, format 

and performance measures included in the document. 
 
 

224. ftr Traffic Regulation Orders  
 
Members considered a report which presented the findings of the 
consultation exercise for the introduction of Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TROs) to prohibit parking on the ftr bus route along Challoners Road, 
Cornlands Road, Eason View and Tudor Road.   
 
The TROs had been advertised in accordance with statutory process and a 
letter outlining the scheme had been delivered to all properties with 
frontages directly affected by the proposals.  Plans showing the location of 
the TROs were attached as Annex A to the report and responses to 
consultation were summarised in Annex B.  The latter included 5 
objections from residents of Cornlands Road, 11 from residents of Eason 
View and 4 from residents of Tudor Road.  All the objections related to the 
loss of parking provision and would be dealt with by providing off-street 
parking where possible.  No objections had been received in respect of 
Challoners Road, where off-street parking had recently been provided by 
means of dropped vehicle crossings.  Total costs of implementing the 
proposals, including additional dropped crossings, would be £17,500. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the work they had done with First York to 
ensure delivery of the ftr service in time for the planned launch.  It was 
noted that, despite some teething problems, the service had achieved 80% 
route and bus reliability during its first two days of operation and had been 
improving every day since.  It was expected to be successful in 
encouraging more people to travel by bus rather than car, thus addressing 
the problem of traffic congestion and making it less likely that a congestion 
charge would need to be introduced in York in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the implementation of the Traffic Regulation 

Orders, as outlined in the report and Annex A, be 



approved and that off-street parking be provided 
where appropriate. 

 
REASON: To minimise delays to the ftr service caused by 

vehicles parked along the route and to ensure the 
smooth running of the service. 

 
 

225. Procurement of a Replacement Social Care IT System  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to move forward on 
contract negotiations with Deloitte / Corelogic for a new adult social care IT 
system, and to extend the current contract with Careworks to provide a full 
IT system for Children’s Services. 
 
The procurement of a new social care system had been agreed by 
Members through the IT Development Plan for 2005/06, with updated 
costing supplied in the IT Plan for 2006/07.  At that time an integrated 
system for both Children’s and Adults’ services had been envisaged.  
However, Children’s Services had since been offered the chance to 
participate in a national pilot for development of an “Integrated Children’s 
System”, known as RAISE and provided by Careworks.  That system was 
now delivering positive results.  Furthermore, Children’s Services were no 
longer an integral part of Community Services within the Council but now 
formed part of the new Learning, Culture and Children’s directorate. Two 
options were therefore presented: 
Option 1 – procure an integrated system for Adults’ and Children’s 
services; 
Option 2 – develop separate systems for Adults’ and Children’s services.  
This was the recommended option. 
 
A procurement exercise had been carried out in accordance with Prince2 
principles.  The result of the evaluation of bids was that Deloitte would be 
the preferred supplier either of an integrated system, or of an Adults’ 
system under Option 2.  This option, with Careworks continuing to provide 
the Children’s system, was recommended because it would require less 
time and resources, prevent duplication of effort, reduce the need for staff 
re-training and could be linked to the Youth Offending team system, thus 
making savings of about £20k.  There would still be a need for 
communication between the Adults’ and Children’s systems, to ensure 
continuity. 
 
Additional information, highlighting the benefits for customers and council 
taxpayers of the proposed replacement systems, was circulated at the 
meeting.  Members stressed the need for proper and regular monitoring of 
the system, to ensure that it delivered the expected efficiency savings and 
achieved success in respect of key customer satisfaction measures as well 
as customer response times. 
 
Having considered the advice of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That contract negotiations be pursued with Deloitte, 

and with Careworks, to purchase separate systems for 



Adults’ and Children’s services, as outlined in Option 2 
in paragraph 30 of the report. 

 
REASONS: This will reflect the changing agenda for the different 

customer groups and can be achieved within the 
overall expected price for both areas of service. It will  
ensure that the investment in time, and commitment 
from children’s services into the pilot system is not lost 
and that the requirements of both business areas are 
best met. 

 
It will provide Adult’s and Children’s services with high 
quality, flexible and dynamic information systems, that 
will be able to respond to changing statutory 
requirements at a known cost. 

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.49 pm]. 


